# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

# SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 49066/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-10-2023 in WP No. 12538/1999 and WP No. 25738/1997 passed by the High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad)

M.F. PETER & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

### P. VENKATESWARLU & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.250949/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.250952/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION)

Date: 15-12-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

### CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navre, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P. Mohith Rao, Adv.

Mr. Muppu Ravinder Reddy, Adv.

Ms. J. Akshitha, Adv.

Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. M Srinivas R Rao, Adv.

Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR

Mr. Sarath S Janardanan, Adv.

Mr. Saswat Adhayapak, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petitions is granted.

Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

At this stage, we are issuing notice to enable the petitioners and all concerned parties to come together and tell the Court in what manner they can develop a park having area of at least 600 square yards either on the property, which is the subject matter of these Special Leave Petitions, or elsewhere. Only for that limited purpose, without going into the merits, at this stage, we are staying the order of demolition.

We also make it clear that no further construction shall be carried out and no further changes shall be made on the open portion of the land under Survey No.194/11.

We direct all the parties concerned including the petitioners, State, HUDA, etc., to come out with a solution before the next date.

List on 12<sup>th</sup> February, 2024.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)