SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).28060-28061/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-10-2023 in WP No. 12538/1999 and WP No. 25738/1997 passed by the High Court For The State of Telangana at Hyderabad)

M.F. PETER & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P. VENKATESWARLU & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

Date: 09-08-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vinay Navre, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P. Mohith Rao, Adv.

Ms. J. Akshitha, Adv.

Mr. Shaik Sohil Akthar, Adv.

Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

Mr. Eugene S Philomene, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M Srinivas R Rao, Adv.

Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR

Mr. Saswat Adhyapak, Adv.

Mr. Sarath S Janardanan, Adv.

Mr. Joydip Bhattacharya, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR

Mr. S. Uday Bhanu, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

We have perused the affidavit filed by respondent No.5-Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation.

We direct the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State of Telangana to forward copies of the orders passed in this Special leave Petition to the Chief Secretary of the State along with copies of affidavits filed pursuant to the orders passed by this Court.

The Chief Secretary will look into the issue and will inform the Court whether it is possible to develop a site admeasuring 600 square yards as a park. The Chief Secretary shall, if necessary, call the meeting of all the concerned and will submit his response in the form of an affidavit by 23rd September, 2024.

As observed in the order dated 15th December, 2023 of this Court, the possibility of making a park on part of the property which is the subject matter of these Special Leave Petitions shall be also considered.

List on 27th September, 2024.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU) **COURT MASTER**